
 1

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL 
PALIKA KENDRA : NEW DELHI. 

 
COUNCIL’S MEETING NO. 19/2008-09 DATED 18.03.2009 AT 3-00 P.M. 

 
Arrangement of business  

 
 

ITEM NO. SUBJECT PAGE ANNEXURE 
01 (C-46) Confirmation and signing of the minutes of the Council’s Adjourned 

Special Meeting No. 18/2008-09 dated 26.02.2009. 2 3 – 8  

02 (D-9) Re-appropriation of Funds in Budget Estimates 2008-09/ Revised 
Estimates 2008-09. 9 – 10  11 – 12  

03 (O-9) Audit Comments on Monthly Accounts for the months of August-
September, 2007 13 – 15  

Separate 
Booklet 

04 (A-135) Imp./Up-gradation of Talkatora Indoor Stadium and Shivaji Stadium. 
SH :  Integrated Security system of Talkatora Indoor Stadium and            
Shivaji Stadium.  16 – 19  20 – 43  

05 (A-136) Strengthening of Water Supply System in NDMC Area. SH:  
Development of 8 Nos. tubewells at Shanti Path and Nehru Park, 
Chanakya Puri for horticulture purpose. 44 – 45   

06 (C-47) Contracts/Schemes involving an expenditure of Rs. 1 Lac but not 
exceeding Rs. 50 Lacs. 46 47 - 59 

07 (C-48) Action Taken Report on the status of ongoing schemes/works 
approved by the Council. 60  61 – 93  



 2

 
ITEM NO. 01 (C- 46)  
 
 

Confirmation and signing of the minutes of the Council’s Adjourned Special Meeting 

No. 18/2008-09 dated 26.02.2009 (See pages 3 - 8). 

 
 

COUNCIL’S DECISION 
 
 

Minutes confirmed.



 3

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL 
PALIKA KENDRA  :  NEW DELHI 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL’S SPECIAL MEETING NO. 18/2008-09 HELD ON 
26.02.2009 AT 11-00 A.M. IN THE COUNCIL ROOM, PALIKA KENDRA, NEW DELHI. 
 
 

MEETING NO. : 18/2008-09 

DATED : 26.02.2009 

TIME  : 11-00 A.M. 

PLACE : PALIKA KENDRA, NEW DELHI. 
 
 
 
PRESENT :  
 

1. Sh. Parimal Rai - Chairperson 

2. Sh. Mukesh Bhatt - Member 

3. Sh. R.K. Sinha  - Member  

4. Sh. Vikram Dev Dutt - Secretary, NDMC 

 
 
 

The meeting was adjourned for want of quorum. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(VIKRAM DEV DUTT)      (PARIMAL RAI) 
      SECRETARY        CHAIRPERSON 
 



 4

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL 
PALIKA KENDRA  :  NEW DELHI 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL’S ADJOURNED SPECIAL MEETING NO. 18/2008-09 
HELD ON 26.02.2009 AT 11-15 A.M. IN THE COUNCIL ROOM, PALIKA KENDRA, 
NEW DELHI. 
 
 
 

MEETING NO. : 18/2008-09 

DATED : 26.02.2009 

TIME  : 11-15 A.M. 

PLACE : PALIKA KENDRA, NEW DELHI. 

 
 
 
PRESENT :  
 

1. Sh. Parimal Rai - Chairperson 

2. Sh. Mukesh Bhatt - Member 

3. Sh. R.K. Sinha  - Member  

4. Sh. Vikram Dev Dutt - Secretary, NDMC 

 
 

ITEM NO. SUBJECT  
01 (C-45) Confirmation and signing of the 

minutes of the Council’s Adjourned 
Meeting No. 17/2008-09 dated 
18.02.2009. 

Minutes confirmed. 

02 (B-32) Survey report of 12.5/16 MVA, 33/11 
KV power transformer of ESS Tilak 
Marg and 15 MVA, 33/11 KV power 
transformer of ESS Bapu Dham. SH :  
Fixation of Reserve Price. 

Resolved by the Council to accept the 
reserve price for 12.5/16MVA, 33/11KV 
power transformer as Rs.27,04,820/- and 
that for 15 MVA, 33/11KV power transformer 
as Rs.34,29,430/-, as fixed by the 
Condemnation Sub-Committee, for disposal 
of these two power transformers.  

 
It was also resolved by the Council that 
further action in the matter be taken in 
anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes 
by the Council. 
 



 5

03 (A-129) Improvement works at Palika Kendra.  
S.H:- Improvement works at 11th, 12th, 
14th, 15th, 16th, 17th, 18th & 19th 
floors at Palika Kendra.    

Resolved by the Council to accord 
administrative approval and expenditure 
sanction to the Preliminary Estimate 
amounting to Rs.5,31,43,000.00 for 
Improvement works at 11th, 12th, 14th, 15th, 
16th, 17th, 18th, & 19th floor of Palika Kendra. 

 
It was also resolved by the Council that 
further action in the matter be taken in 
anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes 
by the Council. 

04 (K-2) Hitkari Nidhi Yojna. Resolved by the Council to continue the 
financial assistance to the regular employees 
of the Council as per the scheme approved 
vide Council’s Resolution No. 19 (K-1) dated 
27.05.2005; subject to increase of 
employees monthly contribution to the 
scheme as per following rates : 
 
1. Rs.200/- p.m. from ‘A’ category 

employees. 
2. Rs.150/- p.m. from ‘B’ category 

employees. 
3. Rs.125/- p.m. from ‘C’ category 

employees. 
4. Rs.100/- p.m. from ‘D’ category 

employees. 
 
It was also resolved by the Council that 
further action in the matter be taken in 
anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes 
by the Council. 

05 (A-130) Construction of Multipurpose 
Gymnasium at Laxmi Bai Nagar, New 
Delhi. 

Resolved by the Council to accord 
administrative approval and expenditure 
sanction to the preliminary estimate   
amounting to Rs.5,00,72,200/- for 
construction of Multipurpose Gymnasium at 
Laxmi Bai Nagar, New Delhi.  
 
It was also resolved by the Council that 
further action in the matter be taken in 
anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes 
by the Council. 

06 (A-131) Development of various Markets in 
NDMC area.  SH:- Façade Improvement 
for Shankar Market, Connaught Place, 
New Delhi. –P.E. Thereof.  

Resolved by the Council to accord 
administrative approval and expenditure 
sanction to the preliminary estimate 
amounting to Rs. 1,22,23,500/- for 
“Development of various Markets in NDMC 
area. Sub – Head:- Façade Improvement for 
Shankar Market, Connaught Place, New 
Delhi”. 
 
It was also resolved by the Council that 
further action in the matter be taken in 
anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes 
by the Council. 



 6

07 (A-132) S/R of Roads in NDMC Area SH: Riding 
Quality Improvement Programme 
(Phase-II) Cold Mix Technology. 

Resolved by the Council to accept the lowest 
offer of  M/s  Satya Parkash & Brothers Pvt. 
Ltd. @ 24.52% above the Estimated Cost of 
Rs.6,77,71,685/- against the justification of 
24.05% above the Estimated Cost with the 
tendered amount of Rs.8,43,88,578/- for S/R 
of Roads in NDMC Area SH: Riding Quality 
Improvement Progarmme (Phase-II), Cold 
Mix Technology. 
 
It was also resolved by the Council that 
further action in the matter be taken in 
anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes 
by the Council. 

08 (A-133) Procurement of furniture for N.P. 
Schools/Navyug School.  

Resolved by the Council to accord revised 
administrative approval and expenditure 
sanction for the amount of 
Rs.8,60,32,453.00, for purchase of furniture 
for N.P./Navyug schools, N.D.M.C. through 
M/s Godrej (from a single source) under the 
provisions of Rule 154 of G.F.R. under the 
existing agreement with M/s Godrej Ltd., 
which is valid up to 6th May, 2011.    
 
It was further resolved that this will be 
treated as a grant to the Navyug Education 
Society, the modalities of which will be 
worked out by the Accounts Department. 
 
It was also resolved by the Council to place 
the Order on M/s. Godrej Ltd. for purchase 
of furniture for the balance Qty. of furniture 
required by the Education Deptt., in 
anticipation of confirmation of the minutes 
by the Council. 

09 (A-134) Construction of Multipurpose 
Hall/Community Centre in Government 
Colonies in NDMC Area. S.H. :  Up-
gradation of Bapu Samaj Sewa Kendra, 
Panchkuian Road New Delhi. 

Resolved by the Council to accord 
administrative approval and expenditure 
sanction for the amount of 
Rs.7,16,64,000.00, for Up-gradation of Bapu 
Samaj Sewa Kendra, Panchkuian Road, New 
Delhi.   

It was further resolved that the Chief 
Engineer (C-II) will take up the matter with 
concerned Departments regarding shifting 
and resettlement of the nursery school, 
sewing centre & library etc., which are 
presently housed at the Sewa Kendra 
Building. 

It was also resolved by the Council that 
further action in the matter be taken in 
anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes 
by the Council. 



 7

10 (B-33) Purchase of 11 KV, HT (XLPE) Cable of 
size 150 sq.mm/3 Core, duly ISI 
marked. 

Resolved by the Council to accord approval 
for purchase of 15 km of 11 KV HT (XLPE) 
Cable of size 150 sq. mm /3 core, from the 
lowest tenderer M/s Krishna Electrical 
Industries Ltd. at an ex-work rate of 
Rs.4,75,700/- per km + Excise duty @ 
10.3% (or as applicable)+CST @2%  against 
form C (or as applicable) + Freight @ 
Rs.9000 + Insurance @ Rs.808.96  per km., 
making a total computed cost of 
Rs.81,75,000/- (inclusive of all taxes, duties, 
freight and insurance) on the terms, 
conditions and specifications of NIT.  
 
It was also resolved by the Council to place 
the supply order on the firm, in anticipation 
of confirmation of the minutes by the 
Council. 

11 (B-34) Purchase of 25 nos. LT ACB two tier 
Panel  boards suitable for 1600 KVA 
transformers. 

Resolved by the Council to accord approval 
for purchase of 25 nos. LT ACB two tier 
Panel  boards, suitable for 1600 KVA 
transformers at Rs.6,97,776.00 (Ex-work 
price) + ED @ 14.42% + CST @ 3% against 
form C + F & I @ Rs.34,469.00 and at a 
total Computed Cost of Rs.2,14,20,404/- on 
the terms and conditions and specifications 
of NIT, from M/S Tech-up Electrical Pvt. Ltd. 
(Excise duty & CST shall be paid as prevalent 
at the time of delivery against documentary 
evidence).  

 
It was also resolved by the Council to place 
the supply order on the firm, in anticipation 
of confirmation of the minutes by the 
Council. 

12 (B-35) Augmentation/replacement of 33KV old 
Switchgears with new GIS switchgears 
at Electric substation AIIMS, Vidyut 
Bhawan & Baird Lane. 

Resolved by the Council to accord 
administrative approval and expenditure 
sanction to the estimate amounting to 
Rs.17,95,97,054/-(G) for augmentation/ 
replacement of 33KV old switchgears with 
new GIS panels at S/S AIIMS , S/S Vidyut 
Bhawan and S/S Baird Lane. 
 
It was also resolved by the Council that 
further action in the matter be taken in 
anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes 
by the Council. 



 8

13 (B-36) Replacement of 33KV outdoor type 
MOCBs with SF6 panels at Electric 
substation Nehru Park, and Tilak Marg. 

Resolved by the Council to accord 
administrative approval and expenditure 
sanction to the estimate amounting to 
Rs.2,20,45,058/-(G) for replacement of 33KV 
outdoor type MOCBs with SF6 panels at S/S 
Nehru Park and S/S Tilak Marg,  
 
It was also resolved by the Council that 
further action in the matter be taken in 
anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes 
by the Council. 

14 (G-4) Providing of Electronic Energy Meters 
(Microprocessor Based) in NDMC area. 

Resolved by the Council to accord 
administrative approval and expenditure 
sanction to the preliminary estimate 
amounting to Rs.3,84,57,100/- for 
procurement of additional 15,000 static type 
energy meters (10,000 single phase & 5,000 
three phase). 

 
It was also resolved by the Council that 
further action in the matter be taken in 
anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes 
by the Council. 

15 (B-37) Status report of ongoing Electrical 
Works. 

Information noted. 
 
The Council further directed that the 
Department shall place such status reports 
about the ongoing electrical works before 
the Council every three months. 
The next such report be placed before the 
Council in May, 2009. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(VIKRAM DEV DUTT)      (PARIMAL RAI) 
      SECRETARY        CHAIRPERSON 
 
 
 
 



 9

ITEM NO. 02 (D-9) 
 
 
1. Name of the Subject/Project Re-appropriation of Funds in Budget Estimates 

2008-09/ Revised Estimates 2008-09. 

2. Name of the Department Finance (Budget) Department 

3. Brief history of the Subject/Project  Regulation 8 of the proposed NDMC (Budget 
Estimates) Regulations, 2007,  approved by 
the Council vide Resolution No. 13 (D-2) dated 
22.08.2007 prescribes for re-appropriation of 
budget allocation as under: 
    “If at any time during the year, it becomes 
necessary to increase or reduce Budget 
Estimates of the current year under one 
function to another function or from one major 
head to another major head within the same 
function, or from one minor head to another 
minor head within the same major head, and 
the expenditure from the same cannot wait 
adoption of Revised Estimates by the Council 
on the recommendations of the Financial 
Advisor, the Chairperson, in anticipation of the 
approval of the Council, may authorize such 
alteration and place before the Council within 
one month from the end of the quarter, a 
report of such alteration and give effect to any 
order that may be passed by the Council in 
relation therto………….” 

4. Detailed proposal on the 
Subject/Project 

In pursuance of directions as contained in 
Regulation 8 of the proposed  NDMC (Budget 
Estimates ) Regulations, 2007, a report of the 
re-appropriations in Budget Estimates 2008-
09/Revised Estimates 2008-09 authorized 
during 4th  Quarter of 2008-09 (01.01.2009 to 
12.03.2009) as per the details enclosed as 
Annexure-I (pages 11-12 ) is placed before 
the Council for information and approval. 

5. Financial implication of the proposed 
Project/Subject 

No financial implication is involved. 

6. Implementation schedule with 
timeliness for each stage including 
internal proceeding. 

Not applicable. 
 
 
 

7. Comments of the Finance 
Department on the subject. 

Not applicable. 

8. Comments of the department on 
comments of Finance Department. 

Not applicable. 

9. Details of previous Council 
Resolution, existing law of 
Parliament and Assembly on the 
subject. 

Reso. No.17 (D-8) dated 21.01.2009. 



 10 

10. Comments of the Law Department 
on the Subject/Project. 

Not Applicable. 
 

11. Comments of the Department on 
the comments of Law Department. 

Not  Applicable.  

12. Recommendation Re-appropriation in Budget Estimates 2008-09/ 
Revised Estimates 2008-09 authorized   during 
4th  Quarter of 2008-09 (01.01.2009 to 
12.03.2009) as detailed in Annexure-I 
(pages 11-12) be  approved by the Council in 
terms of Regulation 8 of the proposed  NDMC 
(Budget Estimates) Regulations, 2007. 

13. Draft Resolution Resolved that the Re-appropriations in Budget 
Estimates 2008-09/Revised Estimates 2008-09 
authorized during 4th  Quarter of 2008-09 
(01.01.2009 to 12.03.2009) as detailed in 
Annexure-I (pages 11-12)   are approved 
in terms of Regulation 8 of the NDMC (Budget 
Estimates) Regulations, 2007. 

 
 
 

COUNCIL’S DECISION 
 

Resolved by the Council that the Re-appropriations in Budget Estimates 2008-09/Revised 
Estimates 2008-09, authorized during 4th  Quarter of 2008-09 (01.01.2009 to 12.03.2009) as 
detailed in Annexure-I of the preamble, are approved in terms of Regulation 8 of the NDMC 
(Budget Estimates) Regulations, 2007. 
 
 



 11 

ANNEXURE 2 PAGES  
 



 12 

ANNEXURE ENDS 
 



 13 

ITEM NO. 03 (O-9) 
 
 
1. Name of the subject/project  
 

Audit Comments on Monthly Accounts for the months of August-September, 2007. 
 
 
2. Name of the Department /Departments concerned  
 
 Office of the Chief Auditor  
 
 
3. Brief  history of the subject/project  
 

Section 59(1) of the NDMC Act 1994 envisages that the Chief Auditor shall conduct a 
monthly examination and audit of the accounts of the Council and shall report 
thereon to the Chairperson, who shall publish monthly an abstract of the receipts and 
expenditure of the month last preceding signed by him and by the Chief Auditor. As 
contemplated in above provisions of the Act, Audit comments on Monthly Accounts 
are prepared along with Monthly Abstracts of Receipts and Expenditure for 
information of the Council.  

 
 
4. Detailed proposal on the subject/project  
 

Draft Agenda item on Audit Comments on Monthly Accounts for the months of 
August-September 2007 (enclosed as a separate booklet) highlights excess of 
expenditure and receipts over budget provision, non-maintenance of records relating 
to Suspense Accounts, difference in the books of  Compilation and Cash Branch, 
improper accounting of amount of dishonoured cheques in books of accounts, non-
remittance of Cess charges within the prescribed time, etc.  

 
 
5. Financial implications of the proposed project/subject 
 
 Nil 
 
 
6. Implementation schedule with timelines for each stage including internal 

processing  
 
 Not Applicable  
 
 
7. Comments of the Finance Department on the subject  
 

Not Applicable, since Draft Agenda Item incorporates Comments on Monthly Accounts 
as part of Statutory Audit Function envisaged in NDMC Act, 1994 

 
 
8. Comments of the Department on comments of Finance Department  
 
 Not Applicable  



 14 

 
9. Legal implication of the subject/project  
 
 Nil  
 
10. Details of previous Council Resolutions, existing laws of Parliament and 

Assembly on the subject  
 
 Till date thirteen Agenda Items have been laid in the Council on the Monthly 

Accounts. The details of previous Council Resolutions are as under:- 
 
S. No. Resolution Number and date  Details of Monthly Accounts  
1. Item No.9(C5) dated 8.02.05 12 Monthly Accounts for the year 2002-03 
2. Item No.10(06) dated 8.02.05 12 Monthly Accounts for the year 2003-04 
3. Item No.8(0-7) dated 3.03.05 03 Monthly Accounts for the period April-2004 to June-

2004 
4. Item No.5(0-2) dated 22.07.05 03 Monthly Accounts for the period July-2004 to 

September 2004 
5. Item No.7(0-3) dated 28.09.05 03 Monthly Accounts for the period October-2004 to 

December-2004 
6. Item No.7(0-4) dated 23.11.05 03 Monthly Accounts for the period January-2005 to 

March-2005 
7. Item No.9(0-2) dated 15.12.06 12 Monthly Accounts for the period April 2005 to March 

2006 
8. Item No.6(0-1-) dated 20.06.07 Monthly Accounts for the months of April 2006 to June 

2006 
9 Item No. 18(0-4) dated 

17.10.2007 
Monthly Accounts for the month of July 2006 

10 Item No. 07(0-5) dated 16.01.08 Monthly Accounts for the months of August and 
September 2006  

11 Item No. 08(0-6) dated 13.02.08   Monthly Accounts for the months of October-December 
2006 

12 Item No. 10(0-2) dated 21.05.08 Monthly Accounts for the months of January-March 
2007 

13 Item No. 11(0-5) dated 17.09.08 Monthly Accounts for the month of April-May 2007 
14 Item No. 07(0-6) dated 15.10.08 Monthly Accounts for the month of June-July 2007 
 
 
11. Comments of the Law Department on the subject/project  
 

Not applicable, since Draft Agenda Item incorporates Comments on Monthly Accounts 
as part of  Statutory Audit function envisaged in NDMC Act, 1994 

 
 
12. Comments of the Department on the comments of Law Department  
 
 Not Applicable  
 
 
13. Certification by the Department that all Central Vigilance Commission(CVC) 

guidelines have been followed while processing the case 
  
 Not Applicable  
 
 
 
 



 15 

14. Recommendation  
 

The Audit Comments on Monthly Accounts for the month of August-September 2007 
may be presented to the Council.  

 
 
15. Draft Resolution  
 

Resolved by the Council that information regarding audit comments on Monthly 
Accounts for the months of August-September 2007 as reported by the Chief Auditor 
is noted.  

 
 

COUNCIL’S DECISION 
 
 

Information noted. 



 16 

 
ITEM NO. 04 (A-135) 
 
 
1. Name of the subject/ project: 

 
Sub  :  Imp./Up-gradation of Talkatora Indoor Stadium and Shivaji Stadium. 
SH :     Integrated Security system of Talkatora Indoor Stadium and  
            Shivaji Stadium.  
 
 
2. Name of the deptt./deptt. concerned: 
 

Civil  Engg. Deptt., NDMC     
 
 
3. Brief History: 

 
Talkatora Indoor Stadium and Shivaji Stadium has been selected for competition venue 
(Boxing) and Practice Venue (Hockey) respectively for Commonwealth Games 2010.  The 
Joint Commissioner of Police, Commonwealth Games Planning Delhi vide their letter no. 
138/Joint CP/CWGP dtd. 26.02.08 intimated for optimization of security arrangement through 
CCTV monitoring, following areas have been identified to be covered. 
 

1. Pedestrian and Vehicle approach to the Venue 
2. Access control/screening areas. 
3. Droop off and pick up points/load zones in close vicinity of the venue 
4. Parking areas of T-1  and T-2 athletes parking and VVIP areas 
5. Spectators plaza, stands and corridors 
6. Areas of athlete movement and Fields of Play 
7. VVIP Lounge, VVIP seating areas 
8. Other areas of importance 
9. Along outer perimeter. 

 
 It was further suggested by the Joint Commissioner of Police, CWG to interact with 
M/S ECIL who had already carried out the study regarding “Integrated Security Project” for 
Delhi Government Secretariat, Delhi and have undertaken the installation of security 
equipments and CCTV system for Parliament House and has proposed that study of all the 
Competition and Training Venues may be assigned to ECIL.  In this regard, a letter was sent 
to M/S ECIL to submit their offer considering all the above parameters. 
 
 
4.  Detailed proposal on the subject/project: 
 
M/S ECIL submitted a report on Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of Security 
Systems at Talkatora & Shivaji Stadiums which includes Price Estimation for Talkatora 
Stadium and Shivaji Stadium alongwith the terms and conditions with the following broad 
details of cost involved: 
 
1. Talkatora Indoor Stadium  Rs. 5,35,65,736/- 
2. Shivaji Stadium    Rs. 4,99,70,844/- 
 
 
 A copy of the report submitted by M/S ECIL was sent to Joint Commissioner of 
Police, CWG Planning for their comments with a copy to Joint Commissioner of Police, New 
Delhi also.     
 



 17 

 There has been number of meetings on this issue at all levels to resolve the issue 
particularly on the following points.  
 
1. Whether Delhi Police will undertake the responsibility of installation of CCTVs through 

ECIL in all the venues 
2. Whether the venue owners have to call for the open tender where ECIL also may be 

asked to bid 
3. Whether the Turn Key project of design, installation and operations of CCTVs can be 

entrusted to ECIL directly.   
 
 In one of the meeting held with the Union Home Secretary on 3.11.08, it was 
decided that ECIL in consultation with Delhi Police will be the only one agency to conduct 
survey of CCTVs at all CWG Venues and will also installed the same and Venue Owners would 
bear the cost for the same.   

 
 Hon’ble Lt. Governor, Delhi also conveyed a meeting to discuss security and traffic 
relating infrastructure issues for CWG 2010 on 24.02.08 as per the note of Pr. Secretary to LG 
vide U.O. no. 5(11)/RN/2009/RM/3006 dtd. 18.02.09,(Annexure-I) (pages 20 – 33) and a 
copy of the minutes of Apex Committee meeting was circulated by OSD to Lt. Governor vide 
no. 5 (11)/RN/2008/ RM/3493-3514 dtd. 27.2.09 (Annexure-II) (pages 34 – 43) wherein 
interalia the following points were considered and decided related to NDMC Project:- 

 
Issue Decision 

1.CCTVs 
 Under Home Secretary in his meeting 
dated 3.11.08 has decided that ECIL will 
be only one agency to conduct survey for 
installation of CCTV at all the CWG-2010 
venues and will also install the same and 
venue owners would bear the cost for 
the same. 

 
(i).It was decided that each Venue owner should 
assign the work of installation of CCTV cameras to 
ECIL, a G.O.I. undertaking.  All technical parameters 
will as per the advice of the Organizing Committee 
duly approved by the Delhi Police.  Proposals put up 
by Security Consultants engaged by different Venue 
owners, if any, will be got approved by OC/Delhi 
Police in tripartite Committees comprising the Venue 
Owners, OC and Delhi Police. 

 
Whether Delhi Police will undertake the 
responsibility of installation of CCTVs 
through ECIL in all the venues. 

Post Games the excess Cameras will be procured by 
the Delhi Police at the book value for installation in 
the City for augmenting overall security 
preparedness. 

Whether the Venue Owners have to call 
for the open tender where ECIL also may 
be asked to bid, Whether the Turn Key 
project of design, installation and 
operations of CCTVs can be entrusted to 
ECIL directly. 

A Steering Committee under Special Advisor (CWG) 
GNCTD with representatives of all concerned 
agencies at appropriate level and a representative 
of OC shall co-ordinate this work.  The orders for 
the implementation of the Venue wise plans shall 
placed with ECIL by the respective Venue owners 
after the plans have been cleared by the Steering 
Committee.  

2. CCTV Control Room  
To monitor the videos/pictures projected 
by CCTVs installed at various venues & 
Games village Control Rooms have to be 
constructed at each Venue & Games 
Village. 
 
In addition feed will be required on real 
time basis for the Central Police Control 
Room. 
 

Control Rooms will be established at various venues 
as well as at Police Headquarters by ECIL with 
required connectivity and software support.  



 18 

Decision to be taken as to who will build 
these venue Control Rooms. 
 
 
5. Financial implications of the proposed project/subject: 
 
The total financial implication for the two stadias is given as under: 

 

a) Talkatora Indoor Stadium         Rs. 5,35,65,736/-   
b) Shivaji Stadium                            Rs. 4,99,70,844/- 
                     
 There is a budget provision of Rs. 40 crores & Rs. 20 crores exists in R.E. 2008-09 under the 
Head of A/C C-7.5 (ii) a & b (Plan), vide Page no. 248.   

  
6. Implementation schedule: 
 
Time of Completion of work: for the two stadias is given as under:     
 
a) Talkatora Indoor Stadium       06 months   
b) Shivaji Stadium                             06 months 
 
7.     Comments of the Finance Deptt. on the subject: 
 
Considering the recommendations/instructions of the various authorities like Police, MHA, O/O 
L.G. as detailed in the preamble of the draft agendum, there appears to be no option but to 
place the matter before the Council seeking decision, placing on record detailed 
justification/circumstances leading to selection of consultancy services by nomination, in 
terms of provisions of Rule 176 of GFR. 
 
From ECIL’s side, there is a budgetary proposal as per their letter dtd. 24.06.08. The scope of 
work needs to be got vetted from Police Department responsible for the security work.  It 
needs to be conveyed to ECIL after the proposal gets the approval of Council that they have 
to ensure all codal formalities in awarding the work.  The consultancy agreement may 
accordingly be executed with ECIL as has been done in other cases like of EIL (Re-
development of Connaught Place), DIMTS (C/O foot over bridges) and PGCIL. 
 
8.  Comments of the Department on comments of Finance Deptt. 
 
     Action shall be taken as per the advise of finance. However, it is clarified that the work 
will be got executed from M/s. ECIL on turn key basis which includes Consultancy & 
execution of work and accordingly the agreement will be executed with M/s. ECIL.   

 
 

9.     Legal Implication of the project:  
 
       This has no law point. 
 
10.   Guidelines : 

 
Decision taken to assign the work of Installation of CCTV cameras to M/S ECIL, GOI 
undertaking.  All technical parameters will be as per the advise of Organizing Committee duly 
approved by The Delhi Police.  Minutes of the Apex Committee Meeting held at Raj Niwas on 
24.02.09 to review Security and Technical related infrastructural issues for Commonwealth 
Games 2010 by OSD to Lt. Governor vide no. 5 (11)/RN/2008/RM/3493-3514 dtd. 27.02.09 is 
enclosed herewith as Annexure –II. 
 



 19 

 
11.   Recommendations of the Deptt. : 

 
In view of the decision taken in a meeting held at Raj Niwas on 24.02.09 to review security 
related infrastructural issues for Commonwealth Games 2010 and minutes issued of the said 
Apex Committee Meeting by OSD to Lt. Governor dtd. 27.02.09, the case may be placed 
before the Council to award the above work related to Talkatora Indoor Stadium and Shivaji 
Stadium to M/S ECIL on turn key basis in terms of provisions of Rule 176 of GFR, based on 
their broad details of cost submitted as under:  
 
 
a) Talkatora Indoor Stadium        Rs. 5,35,65,736/-   
b) Shivaji Stadium                              Rs. 4,99,70,844/- 
 

 
This is all subject to that all technical parameters will be as per the advise of the Organizing 
Committee duly approved by the Delhi Police and all other parameters, terms & conditions 
shall be ensured by M/S ECIL. However, the payment shall be made to M/S ECIL on 
submission of their bills on actuals.   Further, ECIL shall be conveyed to ensure all codal 
formalities in awarding the work and the execution of the agreement with ECIL as has been 
done in other cases like of EIL (Re-development of Connaught Place), DIMTS (C/O foot over 
bridges) and PGCIL. 
 
 

COUNCIL’S DECISION 
 
Noting the ‘No Objection’ granted by the Election Commission of India, vide their Letter No. 
437/DL-HP/2009/1546 dated 18th March, 2009, it was resolved by the Council to award the 
work of security system in Talkatora Indoor Stadium and Shivaji Stadium to M/S ECIL on turn 
key basis in terms of provisions of Rule 176 of GFR, based on their broad details of cost 
submitted as under:  
 
a) Talkatora Indoor Stadium        Rs. 5,35,65,736/-   
b) Shivaji Stadium                              Rs. 4,99,70,844/- 
 
Further, this approval is subject to the condition that all technical parameters will be as per 
the advice of the CWG Organizing Committee, duly approved by the Delhi Police and all other 
parameters, terms & conditions as may be prescribed shall be ensured by M/S ECIL. 
However, the payment shall be made to M/S ECIL on submission of their bills on actual basis.    
 
It was also resolved by the Council that ECIL may be asked to complete all codal formalities 
while awarding the work and an agreement shall also be executed with ECIL, as has been 
done in other cases like that of EIL (Re-development of Connaught Place), DIMTS (C/O foot 
over bridges) and PGCIL. 
 
It was also resolved by the Council that further action in the matter be taken in anticipation 
of confirmation of the Minutes by the Council. 
 



 20 

  



 21 

 
 
 
 
 
  



 22 

 



 23 

 
 
 



 24 

 
 



 25 

 
 



 26 

 
 
 
 
  



 27 

 
 
 



 28 

 



 29 

 
 



 30 

 
 



 31 

 



 32 

 
 



 33 

 



 34 

 
 
 
 
  



 35 

 
 



 36 

 
 



 37 

 
 
 
 
  



 38 

 
 
 



 39 

 
 
 



 40 

 
 
 



 41 

 
 



 42 

 
 
 



 43 

 



 44 

ITEM NO. 05 (A-136) 

 
1. Name of  the Sub.  :  Strengthening of Water Supply System in NDMC  

   Area. 
Sub Head      :   Development of 8 Nos. tubewells at Shanti Path and    
                                       Nehru Park, Chanakya Puri for horticulture purpose. 

 
2. Name of the Deptt. :  Civil Engineering, Public Health Circle, Water Supply  

   Division.  
 
 
3. Brief History of the Subject  
 
 Presently, there exist 66 Nos. tubewells in working condition in NDMC area and 26nos 
more tubewells are being developed for use of Horticulture Department.  However, no such 
tubewell exists for irrigation of Shanti Path Lawns measuring around 30 acres.  Unfiltered 
Water Supply provided by CPWD is not adequate and besides that, it is erratic also, on 
account of which, it has not been possible for the Horticulture Department to maintain the 
lawns properly. It is, as such, desired by Horticulture Department to develop 6 Nos. tubewells 
for Shanti Path Lawns.  Further more, the existing open well at Satya Marg which feeded 
Nehru Park for irrigation activities has dried up thus creating shortfall for proper maintenance 
of Nehru Park also. The possibility of reviving the Satya Marg open well has been explored 
but it has not been possible to do the same.  As such, 2 tubewells in the vicinity of Nehru 
Park are also proposed to be developed, thus making total No. of tubewells as 8 Nos.  

 
 
4. Detailed Proposal of the Subject : 
 
 It is proposed to develop 8 No. tubewells for proper upkeep of Shanti Path Lawns 
and Nehru Park (6 No. for Shanti Path Lawns and 2 Nos. for Nehru Park).  The development 
of tubewell is proposed to be carried out through DTH method by drilling 250mm dia bore up 
to 90mm depth and 200mm dia further upto 30 mtr. depth.  The pipe assembly consists of 
200mm dia ERW M.S. Housing and Slotted up to 90 mtr. depth and 150mm dia ERW M.S. 
Slotted and blind pipe upto 30mm depth packed with gravel all round.  Each tubewell is 
proposed to be developed with Air Compressor.  Provision of 3/5 H.P, Sleek, high head  
submersible pumps with necessary electrical and mechanical fixture and laying of 40 to 50 
mm dia GI distribution network has been  made for carrying out water from tubewell to the 
point of requirement.  
 
 
5. Final Implications of the Proposed Subject : 
 
 The project cost for development of 8 Nos. tubewells, providing electrical and 
mechanical accessories and distribution network is Rs. 66,68,800/- approximately. 
 
 
6. Implementation Schedule with Timeliness for each stage including Internal 

Processing : 
 
 The project is phased to be completed in a period of one year after award of work.  
 
7. Comments of the Finance Department on the Subject : 
 
 The Finance Department has observed as under:- 

 “ In view of what has been brought on record, if approved, we may concur in the 
estimate amounting to Rs. 66,68,800/- (Rs. Sixty six lacs sixty eight thousand eight 



 45 

hundred only) as checked by Planning and recommended by ACE (C) subject to 
correctness of information and availability of funds for execution of work. 

This issues with the approval of FA.” 
 
  
8. Comments of the Department on Comments of Finance Department : 

 
As regards the comments of Finance Department, it is submitted that the information 
with regard to above said work, as provided by the Department, is correct. Regarding 
availability of funds, a provision of Rs. 50 lacs exists in the budget for the year 2009-
10. Vide item no. 354.11. Necessary action with regard to revision of the same, as 
per requirement, will be taken while putting up revised budget proposal for the same 
year.   
 

9. Legal Implication of the Subject : 
 
 Not applicable  
 
10. Details of Previous Council Resolutions, Existing Law of Parliament and 

Assembly on the Subject : 
 

Not applicable  
 
11. Comments of the Law Department on the Subject : 
  
 Not applicable  
 
12. Comments of the Department on the Comments of Law Department : 
  
 Not applicable  
 
13. Certification by the Department that all Central Vigilance Commission 

(CVC) guidelines have been followed while processing the case.  
 
 It is certified that all the CVC guidelines have been followed.  
 
14. Recommendations : 
 

The case is placed before the Council for consideration and accord of administrative 
approval and expenditure sanction for Rs 66,68,800/- (Rs. Sixty six lacs sixty eight 
thousand eight hundred only) for the above said scheme. Further action in the matter 
may be taken by the department in anticipation of conformation of Minutes of the 
council meeting.     

 
COUNCIL’S DECISION 

 
Noting the ‘No Objection’ granted by the Election Commission of India, vide their Letter No. 
437/DL-HP/2009/1546 dated 18th March, 2009, it was resolved by the Council to accord 
administrative approval and expenditure sanction amounting to  Rs.66,68,800/- for 
‘Strengthening of Water Supply System in NDMC Area. SH:  Development of 8 Nos. tubewells 
at Shanti Path and Nehru Park, Chanakya Puri for horticulture purpose’  
 
It was also resolved by the Council that further action in the matter be taken in anticipation 
of confirmation of the Minutes by the Council. 
 
 
 



 46 

ITEM NO. 06  (C-47) 

 
CONTRACTS/SCHEMES INVOLVING AN EXPENDITURE OF RS. 1 LAC BUT NOT 
EXCEEDING RS. 50 LACS. 
 
 
 Section 143 (D) of NDMC Act, 1994 provides that every contract involving an 

expenditure of Rs.1 lac but not exceeding Rs.50 lacs under clause 143 (c) shall be reported to 

the Council.  In pursuance of these provisions, a list of contracts entered/executed in 

February, 2009, have been prepared.   

A list of the contracts, entered into for the various schemes, is accordingly laid before 

the Council for information. (See pages 47 - 59 ). 

 

COUNCIL’S DECISION 
 

Information noted. 

 

 



 47 

Annexure  
47 – 59  



 48 



 49 



 50 



 51 



 52 



 53 



 54 



 55 



 56 



 57 



 58 



 59 

Annexure ends 
 



 60 

ITEM NO. 07 (C-48) 
 

ACTION TAKEN REPORT ON THE STATUS OF ONGOING SCHEMES/WORKS 
APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL. 

 

In the Council Meeting held on 28.8.1998, it was decided that the status of execution 

of all ongoing schemes/works approved by the Council indicating the value of work, date of 

award/start of work, stipulated date of completion & the present position thereof be placed 

before the Council for information. 

 

 The said report on the status of the ongoing schemes/works upto January, 2009 had 

already been included in the Agenda for the Council Meeting on 18.02.2009. 

 

 A report on the status of execution of the ongoing schemes/works awarded upto 

February, 2009, is placed before the Council for information.  (See pages 61 - 93 ). 

 

COUNCIL’S DECISION 

Information noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(VIKRAM DEV DUTT)      (PARIMAL RAI) 

       SECRETARY        CHAIRPERSON 



 61 

Annexure 60 - 93 
 



 62 



 63 



 64 



 65 



 66 



 67 



 68 



 69 



 70 



 71 



 72 



 73 



 74 



 75 



 76 



 77 



 78 



 79 



 80 



 81 



 82 



 83 



 84 



 85 



 86 



 87 



 88 



 89 



 90 



 91 



 92 



 93 

Annexure ends 
 



 94 

  
 


